

FILED
Feb 15, 2017
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 34763-0-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ERIC A. HAGGIN,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KITTITAS COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Scott R. Sparks

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

E. ARGUMENT.....6

Issue 1: Whether the trial court erred by sentencing Mr. Haggin to the high end of the standard range while harboring a misunderstanding of the defendant’s offender score.....6

a. The trial court miscalculated Mr. Haggin’s offender score by one point when it included prior nonviolent class C juvenile offenses that had “washed out.”7

b. The trial court miscalculated Mr. Haggin’s offender score by another two points when it failed to consider the two drug offense counts and the two unlawful possession of a firearm counts as same criminal conduct.....9

c. Remand for resentencing is the appropriate remedy where it is not clear the trial court would have imposed the same sentence had it known the correct offender score.....17

Issue 2: Whether, in the event the State is the substantially prevailing party on review, this Court should deny the imposition of appellate costs against this appellant.....20

F. CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

State v. Blank, 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....23, 25

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....21-24

Staats v. Brown, 139 Wn.2d 757, 991 P.2d 615 (2000).....25

State v. Garza-Villarreal, 123 Wn.2d 42, 864 P.2d 1378 (1993).....11-14

In re Pers. Restraint of Goodwin, 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002)....6

State v. Haddock, 141 Wn.2d 103, 3 P.3d 733 (2000).....10, 14-16

In re Pers. Rest. of Johnson, 131 Wn.2d 558, 933 P.2d 1019 (1997).....6

State v. Mutch, 171 Wn.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011).....6

State v. Parker, 132 Wn.2d 182, 937 P.2d 575 (1997).....17

State v. Porter, 133 Wn.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1997).....11

State v. Tili, 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999).....11

State v. Tili, 148 Wn.2d 350, 60 P.3dd 1192 (2003).....17, 20

State v. Vike, 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994).....11

Washington Courts of Appeals

State v. Anderson, 92 Wn. App. 54, 960 P.2d 975 (1998).....10

State v. Channon, 105 Wn. App. 869, 20 P.3d 476, 480 (2001).....11

State v. Haggin, 195 Wn. App. 315, 381 P.3d 137 (2016).....1, 3, 13

State v. Mahone, 98 Wn. App. 342, 989 P.2d 583 (1999)23

State v. McReynolds, 104 Wn. App. 560, 17 P.3d 608 (2000),
as amended on denial of reconsideration (2001).....14, 15

<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 98 Wn. App. 42, 988 P.2d 1018 (1999).....	14
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 61 Wn. App. 812, 812 P.2d 868, <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1006 (1991).....	11
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612, 618 (2016).....	20
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 183 Wn. App. 719, 334 P.3d 22 (2014).....	11

Washington Constitution, Statutes & Court Rules

Court’s General Court Order issued on June 10, 2016.....	20
GR 34	24
RAP 14.2.....	20, 25
RAP 15.2(e).	24, 25
RCW 9.41.040	8
RCW 9.94A.030.....	6
RCW 9.94A.530.....	6
RCW 9.94A.525.....	6-9
RCW 9.94A.589.....	6, 10
RCW 9A.52.030.....	9
RCW 9A.56.040	8
RCW 9A.72.120	8
RCW 69.50.401.....	8
RCW 10.01.160.....	22
RCW 10.73.160.....	22
